### 503475164 09/11/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3521789

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	AIA	News	an Data		
			ion Date		
WAYNE CONRAD IN TR	RUST	06/22/20	15		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	OMACHRON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.				
Street Address:	9 KING LANE				
City:	HAMPTON, ONTARIO				
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA			
Postal Code:	LOB 1J0				
L	1		J		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	1	4851189			
CORRESPONDENCE D					
Fax Number:	(4	16)361-1398			
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ہ) e sent to	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be	e sent		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ہ) e sent to provided;	,	e sent		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ہ) e sent to provided; 4	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.	esent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ہ) <b>e sent to</b> p <b>rovided;</b> 4 p	<b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</b> 16.364.7311	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ہ) e sent to provided; 4 P E	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.</i> 16.364.7311 ndcosta@bereskinparr.com	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ہ) e sent to provided; 4 P E 4	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 ndcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(4 provided; 4 P E 4 4 4	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 mdcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. ) KING STREET WEST	e sent		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ہ) e sent to provided; 4 P E 4 4 T	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 ndcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. OKING STREET WEST DTH FLOOR	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ہ) e sent to provided; 4 P E 4 4 T	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 mdcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. O KING STREET WEST OTH FLOOR ORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ہ) e sent to provided; 4 P E 4 4 T	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 mdcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. O KING STREET WEST OTH FLOOR ORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2 P46960US00	esent		
Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ہ) e sent to provided; 4 P E 4 4 T	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 mdcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. O KING STREET WEST OTH FLOOR ORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2 P46960US00 PHILIP C. MENDES DA COSTA	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUN NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	ہ) e sent to provided; 4 P E 4 4 T	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 mdcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. O KING STREET WEST OTH FLOOR ORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2 P46960US00 PHILIP C. MENDES DA COSTA /Philip C. Mendes da Costa/	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to provided; 4 P 4 4 4 1 IMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 mdcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. O KING STREET WEST OTH FLOOR ORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2 P46960US00 PHILIP C. MENDES DA COSTA /Philip C. Mendes da Costa/ 09/11/2015	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	e sent to provided; 4 P B 4 4 4 T JMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 mdcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. O KING STREET WEST OTH FLOOR ORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2 P46960US00 PHILIP C. MENDES DA COSTA /Philip C. Mendes da Costa/ 09/11/2015	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=P46960US00_Ass	(4 provided; 4 P E 4 4 T <b>IMBER:</b> signment3	he e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 16.364.7311 mdcosta@bereskinparr.com ERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. O KING STREET WEST OTH FLOOR ORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2 P46960US00 PHILIP C. MENDES DA COSTA /Philip C. Mendes da Costa/ 09/11/2015	e sent		

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas **G.B.D. Corp.** (hereinafter "G.B.D."), whose full post office address is Templeton Building, Lyford Cay, P.O. Box N-9204, Nassau, Bahamas, was the owner of all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the patent applications listed in the attached **Schedule** "**A**" and in and to the inventions set out therein, and all related applications thereon, including any and all, international, national and regional phase applications based on the said patents and patent applications, and other counterpart applications in all countries, and any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such applications and patents (hereinafter the "Patents");

And whereas, by an agreement dated June 22, 2015, G.B.D. assigned, transferred and set over all of its worldwide right, title and interest in the Patents to **Wayne Conrad**, an individual resident at 9 King Lane, Hampton, Ontario, L0B 1J0, Canada, in trust for certain existing corporations or companies to be incorporated (hereinafter the "Assignor");

Now therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged the Assignor does hereby sell and assign, transfer and set over to **Omachron Intellectual Property Inc.** (hereinafter "the Assignee"), whose full post office address is 9 King Lane, Hampton, Ontario, LOB 1J0, Canada, all of the Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor shall without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and

#### PATENT REEL: 036540 FRAME: 0582

maintain the Patents, and all related applications and patents thereon, in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor authorizes and empowers the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any of the Patents, and all related applications and patents thereon, filed by the Assignor or the Assignee, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor.

The Assignor authorizes and empowers Bereskin & Parr LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.L. whose complete address is Suite 4000, Scotia Plaza, Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y2, to insert on this Assignment any further identification, to prepare any translation which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document in any country and to correct any clerical error in this assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patent for the Patents, and all related applications thereon, to the Assignee, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

If a provision of this Assignment is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other provision of this Assignment, or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision of this

2

Assignment.

SIGNED at Hampton, Ontario, as of the 22nd day of June, 2015.

Wayne Conrad in trust for certain existing corporations or companies to be incorporated

<u>Swežan</u>

Name: Philip C. Mendes da Costa Capacity: Power of Attorney issued by G.B.D. Corp

# Schedule A

Our Ref. No.	Title	Application No.	Registration No.
16697-P48116CA00	EXTRUDER		
23178-P44628CA00	PIPE SEALING TOOL AND METHODS FOR USE	2829041	
23178-p44882ca00	PIPE JOINGING MATERIAL FOR CONNECTING PIPES	2829075	
23178-P46807CA00	MECHANICAL RESTRAINT MEMBER	2863275	
23178-P46959CA00	PIPE JOINING APPARATUS	2863255	
23178-P46960CA00	METHOD OF JOINING PIPES AND FITTINGS	2863272	
23178-P46961CA00	PIPE JOINING QUALITY CONTROL APPARATUS AND METHODS OF USE	2863249	